Attachment 26

TERRA ASSOCIATES, Inc.

Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering, Geology
and
Environmental Earth Sciences

October 17, 2014
Project No. T-7037

Mr. Corey Watson

Quadrant Homes

14725 SE 36th Street, Suite 200
Bellevue, Washington 98006

Subject: Critical Aquifer Recharge Areas Report
Edgewood West
172nd Avenue NE and NE 122nd Street
Redmond, Washington

Dear Mr. Watson:

As requested by Ms. Trish Clements of Goldsmith Land Development Services (Goldsmith), we performed a
hydrogeologic assessment of the subject site. The purpose of our study was to evaluate potential impacts that the
planned development may have on domestic water wells located in the vicinity of the site, and to prepare a written
Critical Aquifer Recharge Areas (CARA) report in accordance with the requirements of Appendix 1 (Critical
Areas Reporting Requirements) of the City of Redmond Zoning Code (RZC). The position of the site relative to
the City of Redmond Wellhead Protection Zones is shown on Figure 1. General project information required by
Appendix 1 of the RZC is provided in Appendix A.

Because the subject property is located within the City of Redmond’s Wellhead Protection Zone 3 and the
planned site development includes the creation of 5,000 feet or more impervious site area, the CARA report is
required to include both Level 1 and Level 2 hydrogeologic assessments.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is an 11.5-acre vacant property (King County Tax Parcel No. 2526059033) located southeast of and
adjacent to the intersection of 172nd Avenue NE and NE 122nd Street in Redmond, Washington. The site
location is shown on Figure 2. Property use adjacent to the site and in the surrounding areas is predominantly
residential.
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The site is located on the eastern side of a linear, regional physiographic feature called the Avondale Drift Upland,
which is an approximately 5-mile long, north/northwest-trending highland bound by the Sammamish Trough on
the west and the Bear Creek Channel on the east. Existing surface gradients are relatively flat in the western
approximately 500 feet of the site, and then slope gently down toward the east property margin. A topographic
survey by Goldsmith dated September 11, 2014 indicates that surface gradients generally range between about 2
percent and 10 percent. Site relief is about 76 feet from a topographic high of about Elev. 310 near the west site
margin to about Elev. 234 near the east site margin. Site vegetation generally consists of deciduous forest with
brush undergrowth.

Review of historical aerial photographs indicates that a residence occupied the western portion of the site for a
period of time. Remnants of the residential foundation remain on-site.

We did not observe any surface water at the subject site. A Class II stream identified as Monticello Creek (City
of Redmond Critical Areas Map 64.3 [Streams Classification]) flows from north to south approximately 320 feet
east of the site.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project is a 51-lot residential development. A conceptual grading plan by Goldsmith dated
September 30, 2014 indicates grading to achieve building pad and roadway elevations will consist of cuts and
fills. Maximum cut depths and fill thicknesses are generally about six feet and ten feet, respectively. Planned site
development is shown on Figure 3.

We expect that site utilities will generally be located within the road prism, with a maximum average depth that is
not expected to exceed eight feet. Site stormwater will be collected and routed in an enclosed system to a buried
detention vault located in the southeastern comer of the site. Preliminary dimensions shown on the conceptual
grading plan indicate the vault will be 170 feet long, 110 feet wide, and 14 feet deep.

We understand that the vault will release controlled discharge to an existing closed system located off-site to the
south that ultimately discharges to the Monticello Creek drainage. Water quality requirements are proposed to be
met by wetpool storage within the vault.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Soils

The native soils observed in our site explorations are glacial till consisting primarily of silty sand with gravel and
scattered cobbles. The upper approximately two to four feet of till has typically weathered to a medium dense
condition. The underlying unweathered till is typically dense to very dense and weakly cemented. All 12 test pits
were terminated in dense to very dense till.

Detailed descriptions of the subsurface conditions we observed in our site explorations are presented on the Test
Pit Logs in Appendix B. The approximate locations of the test pits are shown on Figure 3.
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The Geologic Map of the Redmond Quadrangle, King County, Washington by J. P. Minard and D. B. Booth
(1988) shows site geology mapped as Vashon till (Qvt). The dense to very dense soils observed at depth in the

test pits are generally consistent with this geologic map unit. The referenced geologic map is attached as Figure
4,

Groundwater

We observed groundwater seepage in 9 of the 12 test pits excavated at the site. The observed seepage was
generally light to moderate and was typically perched above the dense to very dense till between depths of about
three and five feet below the ground surface. We also observed light to moderate seepage from a localized sandy
layer within the dense till at a depth of about eight feet at one test pit location. The sandy zone appears to be both
laterally and vertically discontinuous, as we did not observe similar zones within the till at other locations.

The occurrence of shallow perched groundwater is typical for sites underlain by till. We expect that perched
groundwater levels and flow rates will fluctuate seasonally and will typically reach their highest levels during and
shortly following the wet winter months (October through May). Considering that our test pits were excavated in
April, we expect that the observed groundwater levels and seepage flow rates are near their seasonal high.

In general, during the winter and spring months, a portion of the rainfall infiltrates through the upper weathered
soil zone and becomes perched on the underlying, dense to very dense till or till-like soils, which have a relatively
low permeability that impedes the downward migration of the infiltrated surface water. As a result, groundwater
seepage will develop and tend to flow laterally along the surface of the till until emerging as seeps and springs at
lower elevations in topographic features such as ravines and closed depressions. Locally, such seepage is referred
to as interflow.

The gradient of the till surface and the permeability of the upper weathered till horizon governs the rate and
direction of the interflow. The surface of the dense to very dense till typically parallels the existing surface
topography. Therefore, the direction and gradient of shallow perched groundwater flow will generally be similar
to that of surface water flow.

Based on our study, it appears that the surface of the till generally conforms to the ground surface. Therefore, we
expect that the general direction of shallow groundwater interflow at the site is generally to the east. This is
consistent with direction of flow indicated by the groundwater potentiometric surface elevations for alluvial and
upland aquifers shown on Figure 4.4(a) (Alluvial and Upland Aquifers) of the City of Redmond Wellhead
Protection Report.

Hydrogeology

The City of Redmond Wellhead Protection Report recognizes three aquifers within the wellhead protection area.
These include the Alluvial Aquifer, which is where the Redmond municipal wells produce from; the Local
Upland Aquifer, which occurs within Vashon advance outwash (Qva) deposits that stratigraphically underlie Qvt
in upland areas; and the Sea Level Aquifer, which underlies the Qva and a regional aquitard formed by
transitional bed (Qtb) silt and clay.

Project No. T-7037
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Based on our study, three primary groundwater regimes are present in the site vicinity. These include shallow
seasonal perched groundwater above the relatively-impermeable, dense to very dense till, groundwater within the
Qva deposits underlying the till, and deep groundwater occurring within pre-Vashon sediments that underlie the

Qtb.

As discussed, groundwater observed in our site explorations was perched above the unweathered till or in
localized, apparently discontinuous, sandy zones within the till. Documented wells in the vicinity of the site are
completed within the Qva, and within sediments underlying deeper silt and clay deposits consistent with Qtb.

WATER WELL REVIEW

We reviewed well log records available on the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) Water
Resources Program web site for existing water wells located within 1,300 feet of the site. We identified three
domestic water wells located within this search radius. Brief summaries of the three wells are given below:

Dezotell Well (NE % of SW 14 of Section 25, Township 26N. Range 5E):

Domestic water well located at 16919 NE 122nd Street, approximately 750 to 800 feet west-southwest and
upgradient from the subject site. The total drilled depth of the well is 118 feet. The well is finished in sand and
gravel interpreted to be Qva deposits at a depth of 113 feet. The Qva aquifer is at this location is separated from
the ground surface by about 70 feet of till.

V. Van Dyke Well (SE % of NE % of Section 25, Township 26N, Range 5E):

Domestic water well located approximately 550 to 1,300 feet northeast and crossgradient from the subject site.
No well address is given. The total drilled depth of the well is 208 feet. The well is finished in sand and gravel
interpreted to be pre-Vashon outwash deposits at a depth of 208 feet. The sand and gravel unit underlies
approximately 144 feet of silt and clay that we have interpreted to be Qtb deposits. The sand and gravel aquifer at
this location is separated from the ground surface by several soil units, including approximately 35 feet of till and
about 144 feet of Qtb.

Uffens/Murray Well (SE % of SE % of Section 25, Township 26N, Range SE):

Domestic water well located at 11712 176th Avenue NE, approximately 1,300 feet southeast and crossgradient
from the subject site. The total drilled depth of the well is 38 feet. The well is finished in sand and gravel
interpreted to be Qva deposits at a depth of 38 feet. The sand and gravel underlies approximately 27 feet of soil
described as “hardpan”, which we have interpreted to be Vashon till.

Documented well details and driller’s logs are attached as Appendix C. The approximate well locations relative
to the subject site are shown on Figure 5.
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WELL WATER QUALITY REVIEW

We researched available water quality data for wells located within 1,300 feet of the site on the Washington State
Department of Health, Office of Drinking Water (ODW) web site
(https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/eh/portal/odw/si/FindWaterSystem.aspx), and the King County Groundwater Well
Viewer (http://green.kingcounty.gov/groundwater/map.aspx). We identified one well within the search radius
with water quality data. This well appears to be the previously discussed Dezotell Well located approximately
750 to 800 feet west-southwest and upgradient from the subject site, and identified as Well 1 on Figure 5.

Sample results are documented between April 1993 and May 2014 for inorganic contaminants, nitrate, and total
coliform. Drinking water standards were exceeded for iron and color in a sample collected in April of 1993. No
exceedances have been observed since that time. The well water quality data is attached as Appendix D.

DISCUSSION

Based on our study, it is our opinion that the proposed project will have no adverse impact on the quantity or
quality of water in the 3 identified water wells located within 1,300 feet of the site. The identified wells are
located either upgradient or crossgradient from the site, and are completed within aquifers protected from the
ground surface by significant thicknesses of till (estimated thicknesses ranging between about 27 and 70 feet)
and/or Qtb (estimated thickness of about 144 feet) aquitards. The proposed site development includes measures
for water quality protection during site development in the form of appropriate application and maintenance of
Best Management Practices (BMPs) for erosion prevention and sedimentation control, and pre-release treatment
of collected stormwater runoff post development.

The proposed project is a residential development. Considering this, we expect that the use and storage of any
hazardous materials or deleterious substances would be limited to quantities typical for residential use. In our
opinion, no specific recommendations for storage and use of these materials would be required.

Potential impacts to surface water and shallow perched groundwater at the site would be in the form of trace
petroleum hydrocarbons and trace metals from roadway runoff, and typical residential landscape products in the
form of fertilizers, pesticides, and other landscaping chemicals. However, trace petroleum products and many
common pesticides are readily degradable in the natural environment when dilute, and metals and pesticides are
typically filtered by sorption in the upper portion of the soil column.

In our opinion, the proposed project will not result in adverse impacts to existing groundwater recharge of
downgradient surface water features. As discussed, Monticello Creek is located approximately 320 feet east and
downgradient from the site. However, any shallow interflow currently migrating off-site to the east would be
intercepted by the existing deep sewer trench constructed adjacent to the east site margin in the 176th Avenue NE
right-of-way. Pipe invert elevations shown on the topographic survey by Goldsmith indicate that the sewer is
constructed approximately 17 to 22 feet below existing surface grades along the east property margin and an
estimated 7 to 9 feet below the bottom elevation of the proposed stormwater detention vault.

Project No. T-7037
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Because the development stormwater vault will ultimately discharge to the Monticello Creek drainage, shallow
groundwater intercepted by on-site building and yard drains and surface water runoff collected by the
development storm sewer system would enhance recharge to the natural drainage that may have been reduced
incidental to the sewer construction and the associated Fischer Village residential development.

Sincerely yours,
TERRA ASSOCIATES, INC.

John C. Sadler, L.E.G., LH.G.

Project Manager e il
JOHN C. SADLER
Encl: Figure 1 — Wellhead Protection Zones Map

Figure 2 — Vicinity Map

Figure 3 — Exploration Location Plan

Figure 4 — Surficial Geologic Map

Figure 5 — DOE Well Location Map

Appendix A — General Information for Critical Areas Report
Appendix B — Test Pit Logs

Appendix C — DOE Well Details and Driller’s Logs
Appendix D — Well Water Quality Data

Appendix E — Bibliography

cc: Ms. Trish Clements, Goldsmith Land Development Services
Mr. Erik Enstrom, Goldsmith Land Development Services
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APPENDIX A

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR CRITICAL AREAS REPORT

Proposal Name: Edgewood West

Applicant Name: Quadrant Homes

Report Prepared by: John C. Sadler, L.E.G., LH.G. of Terra Associates, Inc. Mr. Sadler is a State of
Washington-licensed geologist, engineering geologist, and hydrogeologist with over 28 years of professional
experience in Western Washington.

Report Date: October 17, 2014

Site Location: King County Tax Parcel No. 2526059033. See Figure 1 and report text.

Development Proposal: LAND-2014-00749 and PR-2014-00632. See Figure 2 and report text.

Description of Existing Site: See report text.

Aerial Photo Showing Site Boundaries and Critical Areas: See Figures 2 and 3 and Civil Plans.

Site Map: See Figure 2 and Civil Plans.

Assumptions and Recommendations: See report text.

Bibliography: See Appendix E
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PROJECT NAME: Mansoori Parcel

LOG OF TEST PIT NO. TP-1

LOCATION: _Redmond, Washington SURFACE CONDS: Underbrush

FIGURE A-2

PROJ. NO: T-7037 LOGGED BY: CSD

APPROX. ELEV: N/A

DATE LOGGED: _April 11, 2014 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: 5 Feet DEPTH TO CAVING: _N/A
&
-~ o E
e = 2
e CONSISTENCY/ ) w
E Ezl' DESCRIPTION RELATIVE DENSITY ‘;:_ & REMARKS
w
a| & =
o
a
Dark brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium
grained, moist, heavy organics. (SM) (TOPSOIL) Loose
1 i
26.3
1
2] Red-brown to brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to Medium D
medium grained, moist to wet, roots. (SM) (Weathered edium Pense
Till)
3 L R A e e e N e e E
2 Gray SILT, fine grained, saturated, mottled. (ML) Medium Stiff 29.8
4—
Medium Dense
¥ 5 14.3
. 3
6 Gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained, wet
to moist. (SM) (Unweathered Till)
7 Dense
8_
Test pit terminated at approximately 8 feet.
Minor groundwater seepage observed at 5 feet.
g_
10—
Terra

NOTE: This subsurface information pertains only to this test pit location and should
not be interpreted as being indicative of other locations at the site.

Associates, Inc.
Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering
Geology and
Environmental Earth Sciences
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PROJECT NAME: Mansoori Parcel PROJ. NO: T-7037 LOGGED BY: CSD
LOCATION: _Redmond, Washington SURFACE CONDS: Underbrush APPROX. ELEV: N/A
DATE LOGGED: April 11, 2014 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: N/A DEPTH TO CAVING: _N/A
[y
- [72]
~| © =
E| = &
= w CONSISTENCY/ ey w
E : DESCRIPTION RELATIVE DENSITY 8 & REMARKS
o = =2 w
w < X
o (72} %)
o
a
Dark brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium
grained, moist, heavy organics. (SM) (TOPSOIL) Loose
I T S T |
2] Red-brown to brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to Medium D
medium grained, moist to wet, roots. (SM) (Weathered ECIm Hense
Till)
32.8
1
3 A A e i i B e R s S R A R S TR AR S R R A
Medium Dense
4._
Dense
5 Gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained, 13.2
2 moist, some cementation, mottled to 4 feet. (SM) :
(Unweathered Till)
67
Very Dense
7_
Test Pit terminated at approximately 7 feet.
No groundwater seepage observed.
Bﬁ
g —_
10—
Terra
NOTE: This subsurface information pertains only to this test pit location and should Associates, Inc.
not be interpreted as being indicative of other locations at the site. Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering
Geology and
Environmental Earth Sciences
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LOG OF TEST PIT NO. TP-3

FIGURE A-4
PROJECT NAME: Mansoori Parcel PROJ. NO: T-7037 LOGGED BY: CSD
LOCATION: _Redmond, Washington SURFACE CONDS: Underbrush APPROX. ELEV: N/A
DATE LOGGED: _April 11, 2014 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: 4 Feet DEPTH TO CAVING: _N/A
[y
- 4
g g :
= uw CONSISTENCY/ ey w
E g DESCRIPTION RELATIVE DENSITY ; & REMARKS
w
a & 5
o
o
Dark brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium Loose
1 grained, moist, heavy organics. (SM) (TOPSOIL)
...................................... 7-
1 27.0
2 o
Brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained, Medium Dense
moist to wet, roots. (SM) (Weathered Till)
3 il e s e e S S A B i R S e e R R B S e s e i
Medium Dense
¥ 4
Dense
14.8
2
5 —
Gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained,
moist, some cementation, mottled to 4 feet.
(SM) (Unweathered Till)
6— Very Dense
7_
8 -
Test pit terminated at approximately 8 feet.
Moderate groundwater seepage observed at 4 feet.
9 -—1
10—
Terra
NOTE: This subsurface information pertains only to this test pit location and should Associates, Inc.
not be interpreted as being indicative of other locations at the site. Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering
Geology and
Environmental Earth Sciences
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PROJECT NAME: Mansoori Parcel

LOG OF TEST PIT NO. TP-4

FIGURE A-5

PROJ. NO: T-7037 LOGGED BY: _CSD

LOCATION: _Redmond, Washington SURFACE CONDS: Underbrush APPROX. ELEV: N/A
DATE LOGGED: _April 11, 2014 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: 4 Feet DEPTH TO CAVING: _N/A
o
: 2
| 2 5
il 4 CONSISTENCY! 3 w
E g DESCRIPTION RELATIVE DENSITY % t REMARKS
w
a| & S
o
o
Dark brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium
grained, moist, heavy organics. (SM) (TOPSOIL) Loose
1 anc] P P o A o S DR DA gt AT Iy Pyt B SIEFept (St B S e e e o P e S S
24.7
1
2_
Brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained,
moist to wet, roots. (SM) (Weathered Till) Medium Dense
3 et
A I
Dense
16.3
2
| Gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained,
moist, some cementation. (SM) (Unweathered Till)
6— Very Dense
Test pit terminated at approximately 6.5 feet.
7 Minor groundwater seepage observed at 4 feet.
8_
g -
10—
Terra

NOTE: This subsurface information pertains only to this test pit location and should
not be interpreted as being indicative of other locations at the site.

Associates, Inc.
Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering
Geology and
Environmental Earth Sciences
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LOG OF TEST PIT NO. TP-5

FIGURE A-6
PROJECT NAME: Mansoori Parcel PROJ. NO: T-7037 LOGGED BY: CSD
LOCATION: _Redmond, Washington SURFACE CONDS: Underbrush APPROX. ELEV: N/A
DATE LOGGED: _April 11, 2014 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: _N/A DEPTH TO CAVING: _N/A
[y
- 2
E| g i
= w CONSISTENCY/ oy i
E = DESCRIPTION RELATIVE DENSITY = & REMARKS
o = = w
w < 4
o 0 5]
o]
o
Dark brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium
grained, moist, heavy organics. (SM) (TOPSOIL) Loose
1 ]
21.3
1
2 —
Brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained,
moist to wet, roots. (SM) (Weathered Till) Medium Dense
3_
4
5_
Gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained,
6 2 moist, some cementation. (SM) (Unweathered Till) Dense 135
7 —
8_
Test pit terminated at approximately 8 feet.
No groundwater seepage observed.
g v
10—
Terra
NOTE: This subsurface information pertains only to this test pit location and should Associates, Inc.
not be interpreted as being indicative of other locations at the site. Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering
Geology and
Environmental Earth Sciences
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PROJECT NAME: Mansoori Parcel PROJ. NO: T-7037 LOGGED BY: CSD
LOCATION: Redmond, Washington SURFACE CONDS: Tall Blackberries APPROX. ELEV: N/A
DATE LOGGED: April 11, 2014 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: 3 Feet DEPTH TO CAVING: _N/A
o
- g
gl g ]
= w CONSISTENCY/ ) o
E E DESCRIPTION RELATIVE DENSITY = & REMARKS
o = = w
w < [~
(=] (7] %)
o]
o
Dark brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium
grained, moist, heavy organics. (SM) (TOPSOIL) Loose
e
Red-brown to brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to Medium Dense 23.0
1 medium grained, moist to wet, roots. (SM) (Weathered
- L o E—
3_
Dense
4 S
Gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained,
moist, some cementation, mottled to 3 feet.
(SM) (Unweathered Till)
B 13.7
2
6— Very Dense
77
8_
Test pit terminated at approximately 8 feet.
Minor groundwater seepage observed at 3 feet.
g_
10—
Terra
NOTE: This subsurface information pertains only to this test pit location and should Associates, Inc.
not be interpreted as being indicative of other locations at the site. Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering
Geology and
Envirenmental Earth Sciences
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PROJECT NAME: Mansoori Parcel PROJ. NO: T-7037 LOGGED BY: CSD
LOCATION: Redmond, Washington SURFACE CONDS: Tall Blackberries APPROX. ELEV: N/A
DATE LOGGED: _April 11, 2014 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: N/A DEPTH TO CAVING: _N/A
o
- e
£l 2 -
= w CONSISTENCY/ e w
':I_: i DESCRIPTION RELATIVE DENSITY = & REMARKS
o = = 1]
w < X
=) 7] O
o]
o
Dark brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium
grained, moist, heavy organics. (SM) (TOPSOIL) Loose
1 = I — 14.7
1
] Brownish gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium .
2 grained, moist. (SM) (Weathered Till) Medium Dense
3 —
4 13.
2 3.8
5 —
Gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained, Dense
moist, some cementation, mottled to 4 feet.
(SM) (Unweathered Till)
6 —_
7 —
8_
Test pit terminated at approximately 8 feet.
No groundwater seepage observed.
9
10—
Terra
NOTE: This subsurface information pertains only to this test pit location and should Associates, Inc.
not be interpreted as being indicative of other locations at the site. Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering
Geology and
Environmental Earth Sciences




Attachment 26

LOG OF TEST PIT NO. TP-8

FIGURE A-9
PROJECT NAME: Mansoori Parcel PROJ. NO: T-7037 LOGGED BY: CSD
LOCATION: _Redmond, Washington SURFACE CONDS: Tall Blackberries APPROX. ELEV: N/A
DATE LOGGED: April 11, 2014 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: 4 Feet DEPTH TO CAVING: _N/A
Ty
- 2
g| ¢ ]
e u CONSISTENCY/ 'y .
| g DESCRIPTION RELATIVE DENSITY | & | & REMARKS
o = g w
w < ¥
(=] w Q
o]
o
Dark brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium Loose
1 grained, moist to wet, heavy organics. (SM) (TOPSOIL)
1 28.1
Red-brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium
2 grained, moist, roots. (SM) (Weathered Till) Medium Dense
3 i
¥ o4
Gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained,
5 moist, mottled to 4 feet, some cementation. 16.2
2 {SM) (Unweathered Till) Bernss
67
7 —
8‘.
Test pit terminated at approximately 8 feet.
Minor groundwater seepage observed at 4 feet.
g_.
10—
Terra
NOTE: This subsurface information pertains only to this test pit location and should Associates, Inc.
not be interpreted as being indicative of other locations at the site. Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering
Geology and
Environmental Earth Sciences




Attachment 26

LOG OF TEST PIT NO. TP-9

FIGURE A-10
PROJECT NAME: Mansoori Parcel PROJ. NO: T-7037 LOGGED BY: CSD
LOCATION: _Redmond, Washington SURFACE CONDS: Tall Blackberries APPROX. ELEV: N/A
DATE LOGGED: April 11, 2014 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: 8 Feet DEPTH TO CAVING: _N/A
[y
- g
£l g g
ey w CONSISTENCY/ = w
E d DESCRIPTION RELATIVE DENSITY = & REMARKS
o = = w
w < ¥
o 7] [+
o
o
Dark brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium Loose
1 grained, moist to wet, heavy organics. (SM) (TOPSOIL)
"""""""""""""""""""""" 225
1
2 i
Red-brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium Medium Dense
grained, moist to wet, roots. (SM) (Weathered Till)
3 el | e i e e i i i R S e A R RS RS R S RS A RS m s A p eSS f e e e e s m e e s in ]
4_
57
Gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained, wet Dense
to moist, mottled to 4 feet. (SM) (Unweathered Till)
6 14.
2 6
7_
¥ g8
Test pit terminated at approximately 8 feet.
Moderate groundwater seepage observed at 8 feet.
g -
10—
Terra
NOTE: This subsurface information pertains only to this test pit location and should Associates, Inc.
not be interpreted as being indicative of other locations at the site. Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering
Geology and
Environmental Earth Sciences
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LOG OF TEST PIT NO. TP-10

FIGURE A-11
PROJECT NAME: Mansoori Parcel PROJ. NO: T-7037 LOGGED BY: CSD
LOCATION: _Redmond, Washington SURFACE CONDS: Tall Blackberries/Brush APPROX. ELEV: N/A
DATE LOGGED: _April 11, 2014 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: O to 8 Feet DEPTH TO CAVING: _0 to 8 Feet
[y
: 2
gl ¢ ]
b= w CONSISTENCY/ 3 ALt
E E'. DESCRIPTION RELATIVE DENSITY = & REMARKS
G| 2 E
o| @ S
o
o
(6 inches ORGANICS)
¥ 4
2 —
3_
FILL: gray and brown silty sand with gravel, fine to
4 medium grained, saturated, highly organic, bricks, pvc, Loose
plastic.
57
6_
7ﬁ
8_
Gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained,
1 moist, pieces of weathered bedrock. (SM) (Unweathered Very Dense 11.2
Till)
g —
Test pit terminated at approximately 9 feet.
Heavy groundwater seepage observed from 0 to 8 feet.
Moderate caving observed from 0 to 8 feet.
10—
Terra

NOTE: This subsurface information pertains only to this test pit location and should
not be interpreted as being indicative of other locations at the site.

Associates, Inc.
Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering
Geology and
Environmental Earth Sciences




Attachment 26

LOG OF TEST PIT NO. TP-11

FIGURE A-12
PROJECT NAME: Mansoori Parcel PROJ. NO: T-7037 LOGGED BY: CSD
LOCATION: _Redmond, Washington SURFACE CONDS: Brush, Weeds, Grass APPROX. ELEV: N/A
DATE LOGGED: _April 11, 2014 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: 3 Feet DEPTH TO CAVING: _N/A
oy
- :
gl g ]
= w CONSISTENCY/ by w
E g DESCRIPTION RELATIVE DENSITY % E REMARKS
al & 5
©
o
Dark brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium
grained, moist, heavy organics. (SM) (TOPSOIL) Loose
1 —_
33.5
1
o Red-brown to brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to Madiiin Denss
medium grained, wet, roots. (SM) (Weathered Till) 2
¥ 34
4 17.2
2
5 Gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained, D
moist, some cementation, mottled to 4.5 feet, occasional ense
cobble. (SM) (Unweathered Till)
67
11.6
3
7 ||
Test pit terminated at approximately 7 feet.
Minor groundwater seepage observed at 3 feet.
sﬁ
9_
10
Terra
NOTE: This subsurface information pertains only to this test pit location and should Associates, Inc.
not be interpreted as being indicative of other locations at the site. Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering
Geology and
Environmental Earth Sciences




Attachment 26

LOG OF TEST PIT NO. TP-12

FIGURE A-13
PROJECT NAME: Mansoori Parcel PROJ. NO: T-7037 LOGGED BY: CSD
LOCATION: _Redmond, Washington SURFACE CONDS: Tall Blackberries/Brush ~ APPROX. ELEV: N/A
DATE LOGGED: April 11, 2014 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: 3 Feet DEPTH TO CAVING: _N/A
[y
: e
g ¢ ]
Ll ow CONSISTENCY/ = o
T a DESCRIPTION RELATIVE DENSITY = & REMARKS
o = 2 w
w < ¥
a 0 o
]
o
Dark brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium Loose
1 grained, moist to wet, heavy organics. (SM) (TOPSOIL)
34.7
1
2 el
Red-brown silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium Loose
grained, wet to saturated, roots. (SM) (Weathered Till)
T 3 e
19.9
2
4__
5 ]
Gray silty SAND with gravel, fine to medium grained, wet Dense
to moist, mottled to 5 feet. (SM) (Unweathered Till}
6 15.9
3
7 —_
8 —
Test pit terminated at approximately 8 feet.
Moderate groundwater seepage observed at 3 feet.
9 i
10—
Terra
NOTE: This subsurface information pertains only to this test pit location and should Associates, Inc.
not be interpreted as being indicative of other locations at the site. Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering
Geology and
Environmental Earth Sciences
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APPENDIX C

DOE WELL DETAILS AND DRILLER’S LOGS
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e DEPARTMENT OF R R
— ECOLOGY Well Logs =

- State of Washington

Home Map Search Text Search Forms Site Info Contact Us Water Portal

MAP SEARCH RESULTS

Back

e Search Criteria Used: Left Coordinate: 1243080, Right Coordinate: 1243307, Top Coordinate: 870664, Bottom
Coordinate: 870421

e There are 9 well logs that match your search criteria.

] Download all 9 images | | Download all 9 data records | & print this page | @ Help
Displaying 1 - 9 of & well log results Sort results by Well Owner Name ¥

1. BOB DEZOTELL - { View PDF I3
Public Land Survey: NE, SW, S$-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: ({blank)
County: King, Well Address: (blank)
Well Log 1D: 88555, Well Tag 1D:(blank), Notice of Intent Number: (blank)
Well Diameter: 6 in. , Well Depth: 118 ft.
Well Type: Water
Well Completion Date: 12-01-1990, Well Log Received Date: 12-11-1990
2. CHARLES PRIMBS - { View PDF T4! }
Public Land Survey: NE, SW, S-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: (blank)
County: King, Well Address: (blank)
Well Log ID: 89251, Well Tag ID:(blank), Notice of Intent Number: (blank)
Well Diameter: 6 in. , Well Depth: 121 ft.
Well Type: Water
Well Completion Date: 07-28-1975, Well Log Received Date: (blank)

3. DARREL SWAFFIELD - { View PDF 1}
Public Land Survey: NE, SW, $-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: (blank)
County: King, Well Address: (blank)
Well Log ID: 89996, Well Tag ID:(blank), Notice of Intent Number: (blank)
Well Diameter: 6 in. , Well Depth: 123 ft.
Well Type: Water
Well Completion Date: 03-25-1977, Well Log Received Date: 04-21-1977

4. HIGHLAND CLASSIC HOMES - { View PDF 11}
Public Land Survey: NE, SW, S-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: (blank)
County: King, Well Address: (blank)
Well Log ID: 92401, Well Tag ID: (blank), Notice of Intent Number: A022255
Well Diameter: 6 in. , Well Depth: 0 ft.
Well Type: Decommissioned
Well Completion Date: 01-17-1994, Well Log Received Date: 02-01-1994

5. Micheal Phillips - { View PDF a1}
Public Land Survey: NE, SW, S-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: (blank)
County: King, Well Address: 16922 NE 122nd St, Redmond 98052
Well Log ID: 574123, Well Tag ID: (blank), Notice of Intent Number: SE03735
Well Diameter: 8 in. , Well Depth: 15 ft.
Well Type: Resource Protection
Well Completion Date: 12-11-2008, Well Log Received Date: 01-07-2009

6. Micheal Phillips - { View PDF 13}
Public Land Survey: NE, SW, S-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: (blank)
County: King, Well Address: 16922 NE 122nd St, Redmond 98052
Well Log ID: 574124, Well Tag ID:(blank), Notice of Intent Number: AF04962
Well Diameter: 8 in. , Well Depth: 15 ft.
Well Type: Decommissioned
Well Completion Date: 12-11-2008, Well Log Received Date: 01-07-2009

7. PARSON CONSTRUCTION - { View PDF I\ }
Public Land Survey: NE, SW, $-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: 2526059059
County: King, Well Address: 17040 NE 122ND ST, REDMOND
Well Log ID: 506767, Well Tag ID:(blank), Notice of Intent Number: A126898
Well Diameter: 48 in. , Well Depth: 15 ft.
Well Type: Decommissioned
Well Completion Date: 09-12-2007, Well Log Received Date: 10-04-2007

8. PARSON CONSTRUCTION - { View PDF i1}
Public Land Survey: NE, SW, 5-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: 12526059009
County: King, Well Address: 16922 NE 122ND ST, REDMOND
Well Log ID: 506771, Well Tag ID:(blank), Notice of Intent Number: A126897
Well Diameter: 6 in. , Well Depth: 119 ft.
Well Type: Decommissioned
Well Completion Date: 09-12-2007, Well Log Received Date: 10-04-2007

https:/fortress.wa.gov/ecy/waterresources/map/WCLS WebMap/SearchResults WithPaging.aspx?left=-... 8/21/2014



The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

AttacBrpbR€sES L

File Original and First Copy with

SD:‘..poaI;‘tlm::eJ:yol_ %3335}5 0’1 . ¢ WATER WELL REPORT —— v 11
T Gy Ralierm Sy o STATE OF WASHINGTON Permit No. ... . . ;
(1) OWNER: wame Bob Dezoteld ... aderess. 16319 NE 122nd Redmond We.. 98022
(2) LOCATION OF WELL: coumy Kina —MNE. 5 SW. 3% sec.25 . 1.26.8, R..SEwn.
Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner o

(3) PROPOSED USE: Domestic (X Incustriel [} Municipal [ (10) WELL LOG:
Irrigation [] Test Well 1 Other O | Formation: Dascribs by color, character, size of material end sivucture, and
shoio thi;l:nn:um of @ w&crﬁlwu uug‘n 7-’;‘-.;‘ ;-:rm& of the matm sach
(4) TYPE OF WORK: 32‘“?15:;:1 B i mmrpass . SEATERIAL | TO
New well Method: Dug u Bored OO
Deepened [ Cable J Driven O Top Soils brown, clay, dry 0 6 _
Reconditioned [] Rotary (] Jettes 0 | Jillsz brown 6 50
Till: brown, very pgravelly a0 60
(5) DlMENﬁlONS' Dismeter of well . .8 inches. Clay: brown, sa rdg M 60 70

Drilled .. ' ..fi. Depth of completed well.... .0 S gt S | | n. dry 20 11 0
(6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: Sand: hrown, coatse, water 110 1118
Casing installed: 6.~ pism. trom *15'5, B . 115 2. Silty sands gray/brown 118 119

Threaded O o Diam. from ..o £ 10 e £
Welded ) e " Diam, from ... .o B B0 i n. —_—
Perforations: ves O No[X REC -
Type of perforator used... e
SIZE of perforations ... . in. SR | nee l_@
rtins ueums perforations from . T — 15§ "5 vIu

.. perforations from ... S, 5 e .
perforations from ........ee... H1. . . DERL BF ECOL $G¥
Screens: ves(d No[l

s Name...... hn& n.. s
Hmu!siuﬂi 'E'Es tnag Model N

Type. .
Diam. 5 Stot size o.01.8. trom . 11 3 it 1o 1’1&_ 1. i —
Diam. . ... Slot size ... ... from . B {0 7 J— | M (I

Gravel packed: vesg No@  Size of mravel: e ~ -
Grave) placed fIOM . . oo e [ o L T QT e .

Surface seal: yes (¥ No[J To what depth? AB s 1. _—

Material used in seal Bentaonite.. S
Did any strata contain unusable water? Yel ] No®) .
Type of WALETT. o Depth of mirata
Method of sealing strata off.. N SR G R

(7) PUMP: Manufacturer's Name. Elint & Iﬂalli.ng .............
rype: SUDMETSIDLE o

(8) WATER LEVELS: }bngg;sg'rg;e.;;-g:vugn
Static level 30 . ... ..ft below top of well Date. 12/1/9‘[5
Arteslan pressure .. ... .Jbe. per square inch Date.

Ariesian water |l eonlrollod by...

- (Clp Vllvc, .m.) remrmnarin

{8) WELL TESTS: ge:'isw';‘"l""’.m"“’t':"’.‘:'" fevel 2 Wo; :urud-.ﬂﬂlh.....ls._.. .20 CampuudDEGn1 19:...9.9
Wat a pump test made? Yes [ No 0 If yes. by whom? ..o
8 9 hre. | WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT:

Yield: gal /min. with £t. drawdown after

i - 53 This well was drilled under my juriediction and this report is
" true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Recovery data (time taken as zero when pump turned off) (water level
mestsured from well top to waler level)
Time Water Level | Time Water Level Time Water Level

. Daltve- of test . 12}3/90

Baller test 15 nl /min. with. 5. _._.#t. drawdown after.... SN hra,
Arteslan AOW. ... oo enn s PR, DIBLR. ..o cecrcerrarresrotsarsporsemrmansm s onsais
Temperature of water ... . Was a chemical analysis made? Yezs X Ne O
Bacteria & Nitrates.
(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)
@

ECY 050-1-20
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% @ |DEPARTMENTOF

—— [ECOLOGY Well Logs

State of Washington

Home Map Search Text Search Forms Site Info  Contact Us  Water Portal

MAP SEARCH RESULTS

Back New Search

e Search Criteria Used: Left Coordinate: 1245853, Right Coordinate: 1245989, Top Coordinate: 871852, Bottom
Coordinate: 871665

e There are 3 well logs that match your search criteria.

(81 Download all 3 images | (J pownload all 3 data records | & Print this page | @ Help
Displaying 1 - 3 of 3 well log results  Sort results by Well Owner Name -

1. CAMWEST DEVELOPMENT - { View PDF a1}
Public Land Survey: SE, NE, $-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: (blank)
County: King, Well Address: 172ND AVE NE AND NE 177TH WAY, RICHMOND
Well Log ID: 384879, Well Tag ID: (blank), Notice of Intent Number: A064885
Well Diameter: € in. , Well Depth: 82 ft.
Well Type: Decommissioned
Well Completion Date: 07-15-2004, Well Log Received Date: 08-20-2004

2. Toll WA LP - { view PDE Il }
Public Land Survey: SE, NE, S-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: 2355000010
County: King, Well Address: 17619 NE 128th ST, Redmond 98052
Well Log ID: 812965, Well Tag ID: (blank), Notice of Intent Number: AE17888
Well Diameter: 6 in. , Well Depth: 103 ft.
Well Type: Decommissioned
Well Completion Date: 07-21-2012, Well Log Received Date: 08-17-2012

3. V. VAN DYKE - { view PDF 1)
Public Land Survey: SE, NE, $-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: (blank)
County: King, Well Address: (blank)
Well Log ID: 98616, Well Tag ID:(blank), Notice of Intent Number: (blank)
Well Diameter: 6 in. , Well Depth: 208 ft.
Well Type: Water
Well Completion Date: 10-06-1978, Well Log Received Date: (blank)

Total Result Pages: 1

https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/waterresources/map/WCLS WebMap/SearchResultsWithPaging.aspx?left=-... 8/21/2014



The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

File Original and Pirst Copy with
Department of Ecology il

Becond Copy — Ouwner's Copy,
Third Copy — Driller's Copy

WATER WELL REPORT

Attachragnt26- 2> 5+

Applicatlon No. G ;

Permlt No.

(1) OWNER: wame. /4. L/

V. Van Dyke STATE OF WASHINGTON

T2 & (28", Babmeed), Ve

(2) LOCATION OF C—

Bearing end distance from seclion or subdivislon corher

S E uw MNE  see.R5. Te2b n, REEwn.

Domestic Industrial [ M™unicipal [J

(10) WELL LOG:

(3) PROPOSED USE:
Irrigation [1 Test Well {1 Other 0O

Formation: Describe b
show thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of the materlal in each
siratum penetrated, with ot least one entry for each change of formation,

cotor, character, sixe of material and struclure, and

MATERIAL T rrom TO

(4) TYPE OF WORK: Grners Qomre S e
New well Method; Dug [0 Bored [
Deepened m] Cable 3 Drven D

Reconditioned [ Rotary Gh Jetted 0

(5 DDIENSIONﬁ: Diameter of well .. ... ... ipches.
>l Depth of completed well....... LY. 2t

Drﬂled......-z o
(6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:

7 ot 35

: AT =R i |

4 ~&2e, Now BE-¥ o

oy S/ L l— B & U}fgﬂH

© 2

S Tace. _ __

=2

_ 1x4 g
vall 198 RO%

Casing installed: 2~ piam. trom .. & 1. 10 RPB 1
Threaded [ ot e DA, from ... R { T 7 R .
Weldod . o T e N . 20 1S u— t. -
Perforations: ye [ Ne
Type of Perforator VSO ..ocwcmesrmss ommmaneomiessisss oot s R
SIZE of perforaliond ..o . i,
perforationa from ... oW o —
.... perforations from ..... . It . ft.
perforations from ...... ... ft. 10 . .
Screens: ves[] WNo
Manufacturer's Nam
YD oo rbsesmsesssremsrmirssasatins
b o P TR Slot slze 3 g 1t =
Dism. o............ Slot gize ... ... fTOmM . it. to £t
Gravel packed: ves 1 No (3¢, Size of gravel: sms. L
Gravel placed £IOM . cone e | T T Y ft.
A& . w | — -

Surface seal: Yes | No Jo at depth?
Materia] uned in seal.. i J g7 R 9‘.':.7?__-
Did any strata contain unusable water? Yes Nm
TYpe Of WRLETT.. .ooomiremirrnsiniossnmiinss
Method of sealing strala off........ .o

(7) PUMP: ppnutacturer's Name..
Ly | T

(8) WATER LEVELS: Land-surface ¢levation
qQ

above mesn sea level....

rﬂ below top of well Date J.oﬂl_ﬁ__f 3

Static leval ... o
Artesian presyure

Drawdown is amount water level in

(9) WELL TESTS: Jowered below statlc level
Was & pump test made? Yesa [] No"W/{11 yes, by WHROMNT ..ococioivvisasisamisssmstmans

Yield: gal./min, with #t. drawdown after hrs.
Recovery data (Hme taken ss zero when pump turned off) (water level

measured from well top to water level)

Woter Level Watsr Level

Tims Water Level | Time Time

Date of test ...

Baller tost..... o1& gal /min. with... "7\ ft. drawdown atter...- &f. s,
ATeElan HOW. ... £.pm, Date ...

Work 74
WELL DRILLER’S STATEMENT:

No“E

Temperature of Watel........ Was a chemical analysis made? Yes (]

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

ECY 080-1-20

e 0T Compietea... ) ©.L.C . -

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and bellef.

wave Johssons  Brillioa. Co. lkﬂnct.]'

(Person, firm, or corporation) { or p

rsieens | PUE L8 Tt S5 RewTo 0575

[Slgned}............._..w

License No...... CORF B pate..... L@ LG  1wZ&

-



nt 2
SE 1/4 of SE 1/4, Sec 25, T26N, R5E At Pa6ge 1of1

DEPARTMENT OF

— [ECOLOGY Well Logs

- State of Weshingtan

Home Map Search Text Search Forms Site Info Contact Us  Water Portal

MAP SEARCH RESULTS

.| New Search

e Search Criteria Used: Left Coordinate: 1245555, Right Coordinate: 1246303, Top Coordinate: 869322, Bottom
Coordinate: 868958

e There are 7 well logs that match your search criteria.

81 Download all 7 images | [ Download all 7 data records | & Print this page | @ Help
Displaying 1 - 7 of 7 well log results  Sort results by Well Owner Name =

1. C€/0 GNR DOZING AVALON MANAGEMENT - { View PDF A }
Public Land Survey: SE, SE, $-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: (blank)
County: King, Well Address: 17818 ne 116th st, REDMOND 98052
Well Log ID: 727179, Well Tag ID:(blank), Notice of Intent Number: AE12310
Well Diameter: 6 in. , Well Depth: 34 ft.
Well Type: Decommissioned
Well Completion Date: 02-28-2011, Well Log Received Date: 05-18-2011

2. CURRY ANDERSON - { View PDF fal }
Public Land Survey: SE, SE, S-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: (blank)
County: King, Well Address: 17838 NE 116TH ST, REDMOND
Well Log ID: 347678, Well Tag ID:(blank), Notice of Intent Number: A063800
Well Diameter: 24 in. , Well Depth: 29 ft.
Well Type: Decommissioned
Well Completion Date: 08-05-2002, Well Log Received Date: 08-12-2002

3. DARTMOOR CANTERFIELD - { View PDF Il }
Public Land Survey: SE, SE, 5-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: 252605-9150
County: King, Well Address: 17812 NE 116TH, REDMOND 98052
Well Log ID: 369267, Well Tag ID:(blank), Notice of Intent Number: AED0702
Well Diameter: 6 in. , Well Depth: 61 ft.
Well Type: Decommissioned
Well Completion Date: 09-23-2003, Well Log Received Date: 09-30-2003

4. DARTMOOR CANTERFIELD - { View PDF a% }
Public Land Survey: SE, SE, S-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: 252605-9182
County: King, Well Address: 17812 NE 116TH ST, REDMOND 98052
Well Log ID: 369268, Well Tag ID:(blank), Notice of Intent Number: AE00703
Well Diameter: 36 in. , Well Depth: 28 ft.
Well Type: Decommissioned
Well Completion Date: 09-23-2003, Well Log Received Date: 09-30-2003

5. 3IM TOST - { View ppF a1}
Public Land Survey: SE, SE, S5-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: (blank)
County: King, Well Address: NE 116TH ST AND 178TH AVE NE
Well Log ID: 306047, Well Tag ID:AFM763, Notice of Intent Number: R041617
Well Diameter: 0 in. , Well Depth: 25 ft.
Well Type: Resource Protection
Well Completion Date: 12-04-2000, Well Log Received Date: 04-09-2001

6. RONALD UFFENS & WILLIAM MURRAY - { View PDF Al }
Public Land Survey: SE, SE, S-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: (blank}
County: King, Well Address: (blank)
Well Log ID: 97348, Well Tag ID:(blank), Notice of Intent Number: (blank)
Well Diameter: 6 in. , Well Depth: 38 ft.
Well Type: Water
Well Completion Date: 05-04-1976, Well Log Received Date: (blank)

7. S&I Properties LLC - { View PDF a1}
Public Land Survey: SE, SE, S-25, T-26-N, R-05-E, Tax Parcel Number: 2526059049
County: King, Well Address: 11810 176th AVE NE
Well Log ID: 906948, Well Tag ID:AGR903, Notice of Intent Number: AE25129
Well Diameter: 6 in. , Well Depth: 39 ft.
Well Type: Decommissioned
Well Completion Date: 01-09-2014, Well Log Received Date: 01-21-2014

Total Result Pages: 1

https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/waterresources/map/WCLSWebMap/SearchResultsWithPaging.aspx?left=-... 8/21/2014



The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

File Original and First Copy with SHORT AT 6

Departmg;nt o':' Ecol nzv o WATER WELL REPORT 2‘ a - m@nt 26
Second Copy — Owncer's Copy

i Coby ™ DRlicre Foox STATE OF WASHINGTON - Permit No. ...

= TTU FEEANT
(1) OWNER: siame. Dot tsbut R AAGEERL ... ee Addresn, (3705 NIE Thoto DL Robpplons, WA,

(2) LOCATION OF WELL: cgun,,__f_;. SHoeT PLaT WO TISO7Y & . SE. v see.RS.. T.26.N. R,g._c._...w,m

f r of's - -
Bearing and distance f{rom pection or subdlvision eorner ‘1"‘ n:l 11,‘-3 f-:;.? v-::'y > W Ce ;gug"'!!ré'!;ma“nﬂd':h“: ;ﬂ; 4’3" “:'. qu "“" west of
(3) PRGPOSED USE: Domestic ﬂ/lndmtrial O Munlcipal O (10) WELL LOG:
' Irrigation [] Test Well [} Other 00 | Formation: Describe by color, character, sire of material and structure, and
show thickness of aguifers and the kind and nature of the material in each
Swher's numbet of well stratum penetrated, with at least one entry for each change of formation.
(4) TYPE OF WORK: (If more than one). " i MATERIAL FROM TO
New well ﬁ’ Method: Du¢ D Bared El
Deepened O Cable @ Driven O p.14 Y [/// - o “‘5‘
Reconditioned [ Rotary [0 Jetted O LN / 2
{ /2
(5) DIMENSJONS: Dlameter of well .
Drilled. ™. ... e ft. Depth of cornpleted we.n.. -?g ...........
(6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: 2o .. .
Casing installed: é * Diam. :mmf'[ ; Jgf.u ¥
Threaded O eime * Diam. from .. .
Welded fl—  ..........” Diam. from . ”,
Perforations: vesq No @~
Type of perforator USed. ... sremnnes f'
SIZE of perforatlongd ... 39
perforations from
... perforations from ...
perforations from ... .
Screens: vesQ No i@ ~ %
Manufacturer’s Name... . > o=
Model No....... A
" e’ . _
ft. £ - a
* .—_ﬁ_-
Gravel packed: ves(g No @& Size of gravel: ... » "
Gravel placed from ....oomimimrnin ft. to - o T .
Surface seal: ves @ W ‘}t m — > )}4‘& e
Material used in seal Jal = E -
DId any strata contaln unusable water? Yes |:| No p-" W
Type of water?... SRk . Depth of Blrata........omeeriineen ,‘:\
Method of ual.ing strata Y . SRR RE s s ; . ™
(7) PUMP: Manufacturer's NAE ... s s o =
b, - O IR & -
X _
(8) WATER LEVELS:  L3odciriane S{ead” o oo . t
Static level / P o emeentt. Delow top of well Date.... ~
Artesian DreSslre ... 1bs. per square inch Date
Artesipn water 15 controfled BY... ooty == -
(Cap, valve, etc.)
. Drawdown s amount water level s A
(9) WELL TESES: lawetsd below statle sevel Work .mIE"I-.KM Completed. e 9 mm  FE
Was a pump test made? Yes [ NodZ—If yes, by Whom? .o imi e p— )
Yield: gal./min. with ft. drawdown atter hrs. WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT:
" - " 2 This well was drilled under my Jurlsdlclion and this report is
o - ” true to the best of my knowledge and belief,
R data (time taken as zero When pump turned off) (water level ; FA
e eaaured from well 1op to water level) N W[ [ a{ _‘f‘
Time Water Level | Time Water Level | Time Water Level AME " ﬂrm. or";:o!.rpoﬂs'ﬂonl U ifype or pdnt)
T | Adares xfla&‘mﬂdﬁﬁzﬂﬂﬂwdﬁs
o [smed]m LV ...
Baller uc!-zd gal. !ran with_.ﬁ ......... ft drawdown after.. 8. (Well Driller)
ArteBlan FOW......siminrsmestinsiisisimes g pan, Date 3 ‘g —
Temperature of water........... Was a chemical analysls made? Yes O No@& | License No...a.. p Date‘f, 197£

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)
8. F. No. 7336—05—(Rev. 4-T1). 5 2
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APPENDIX D

WELL WATER QUALITY DATA



Division of Environmental Health

Office of Drinking Water

Individual System View - HIGHLAND RIDGE WATER SYSTEM - Water System Id - 03453J

{ Compliance Actions ‘ |

|

Operators o ‘T l

Attachment Sgge 1 of 1

| Help |

Reports }

Operating Permits '
’ ] ' Water Quality Monitoring|
General Information Source Information Samples Exceedances J P |
Group B Status Active Ownership Type Investor
Residential Tn s
Type Population 10 Jurisdiction WA DOH ODW
NonResidential System Effective
County KING Population 0 Date 5/4/1994
HIGHLAND RIDGE Total Calculated System Inactive
s Hams WATER SYSTEM Connections . Date
: Total Approved :
Primary Contact CARRIE TIBBETTS Connections Undetermined SMA Name
S ) st (425) 861-7812 gfg;‘;‘t’;"(’;a“on g 0 SMA Number
Water System
Mailing Address 16911 NE 122ND ST
REDMOND,
WA 98052

Home Page | Find Water Systems | Find Water Quality | Downloads/Reports

DOH Home | Community and Environment | Drinking Water Home | Drinking Water Contacts

Access Local Health | Privacy Notice | Disclaimer/Copyright Information

Links to external resources are provided as a public service and do not imply endorsement
by the Washington State Department of Health

Department of Health, Office of Drinking Water

Street Address:

Mail:

243 |srael Road S.E. 2nd floor
Tumwater, WA 98501

Phone: (360) 236-3100

PO BOX 47822
Olympia, WA 98504-7822

Send inquiries about DOH and its programs to the Health Consumer Assistance Office
Comments or questions regarding this Web site? Send email to Environmental Health Application Testing and Support
or call 360-236-3113.

https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/eh/portal/odw/si/SingleSystemViews/GenlInfoSingleSys.aspx

8/22/2014



S ~ Attachment 262 1 of!
Division of Environmental Health
Washingtom Stae Depurtment of . .
’ Ith Office of Drinking Water Sl
Hea | Help |
Individual System View - HIGHLAND RIDGE WATER SYSTEM - Water System Id - 03453J
Fm{:ompliance Actions l i Operating_rl;ermits : [ Operators ‘ F“—‘ Reports \[ | Water Use Efficiency I
o o . - ’7 [Water Quality Monitoring
‘ General Information Source Information Samples i | Exceedances ‘ schisdiia
Source 01 - B. DEZOTELL
Intertie
Source . Cedar- p
Status Active Usage Permanent WRIA Samamish 2upply|ng NA
ystem
Cabacit Intertie
Type Groundwater Well ( F:n) Y 23 Township 26 Supplying NA
ap Number
sffective 51904 Treated No Range  O5E
ate
Inactive .
Date Metered Yes Section 25
DOE Well
Qtr/Qtr
Well Tag Depth 119 Section NESW

Number (ft)

Records 1-1 of 1
[ Display as table with source treatment information

Home Page | Find Water Systems | Find Water Quality | Downloads/Reports

DOH Home | Community and Environment | Drinking Water Home | Drinking Water Contacts
Access Local Health | Privacy Notice | Disclaimer/Copyright Information

Links to external resources are provided as a public service and do not imply endorsement
by the Washington State Department of Health

Department of Health, Office of Drinking Water

Street Address: Mail:
243 Israel Road S.E. 2nd floor PO BOX 47822
Tumwater, WA 98501 Olympia, WA 98504-7822

Phone: (360) 236-3100

Send inquiries about DOH and its programs to the Health Consumer Assistance Office
Comments or questions regarding this Web site? Send email to Environmental Health Application Testing and Support
or call 360-236-3113.

https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/eh/portal/odw/si/SingleSystemViews/SourceSingleSys.aspx 8/22/2014



Division of Environmental Health

i’ Health Office of Drinking Water

Help |

Individual System View - HIGHLAND RIDGE WATER SYSTEM - Water System Id - 03453J

‘ Compliance Actions I l Operating Permits } | Operators ‘ ‘ Reports I ‘ Water Use Efficiency ‘
R . l : Water Quality Monitoring

I' General Information | Source Information Samples ‘ Exceedances ‘ P T

Source 4= DOE Source Collect Date Test Panel Analyte Group Sample Number Lab Number Exceedances

Dist 5/21/2014 COLI_AP MICRO 02998 066 No

Dist 3/16/2010 COLI_AP MICRO 01239 066 No

Dist 8/22/2006 COLI_AP MICRO 02969 066 No

Dist 12/16/2004 COLI_AP MICRO 04794 066 No

Dist 7/11/2003 COLI_AP MICRO 03136 066 No

Dist 7/1/2002 COLI_AP MICRO 02907 066 No

Dist 7/17/2000 COLI_AP MICRO 04850 066 No

Dist 7/13/1999 COLI_AP MICRO 04677 066 No

Dist 8/27/1998 COLI_AP MICRO 05930 066 No

01 5/21/2014 NIT 10C 07478 066 No

01 10/12/2004 10C 10C 15222 066 No

01 11/28/2000 NIT 10C 46930 089 No

01 7/17/2000 NIT 10C 10482 066 No

01 11/14/1996 10C 10C 27083 089 No

01 9/20/1996 NIT [o]o] 13156 066 No

01 6/2/1993 10C 10C 08491 066 No

01 4/27/1993 10C 10C 06591 066 Yes

01 4/27/1993 VOC2 VoC 00129 104 No

Home Page | Find Water Systems | Find Water Quality | Downloads/Reports

DOH Home | Community and Environment| Drinking Water Home | Drinking Water Contacts

Access Local Health | Privacy Notice | Disclaimer/Copyright Information

Links to external resources are provided as a public service and do not imply endorsement

by the Washington State Department of Health

Department of Health, Office of Drinking Water

Street Address: Mail:
243 Israel Road S.E. 2nd floor PO BOX 47822
Tumwater, WA 98501 Olympia, WA 98504-7822

Phone: (360) 236-3100

Send inquiries about DOH and its programs to the Health Consumer Assistance Office

Comments or questions regarding this Web site? Send email to Environmental Health Application Testing and Support

or call 360-236-3113.

https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/eh/portal/odw/si/SingleSystemViews/SamplesSingleSys.aspx

8/22/2014



S ~ Attachment 2821 of!
Division of Environmental Health

P Heglth  ©ffice of Drinking Water

 Help |

Individual System View - HIGHLAND RIDGE WATER SYSTEM - Water System Id - 03453J

rCompIEance Actions ] Oﬁér_aiing Peffnits | [ Operators l [ Reports m_mj | Water Use Efficiency |

' General Information ) ! Source Information ‘ ‘ Samples ]| Exceedances
]

Water Quality Monitoring
Schedule {
Result 3 Analyte Sample !
Type Source.4& DOE Source Collect Date Analyte Quantit Units Test Panel Erou Niiiiba: Lab Numberi
MCL2 01 4/27/1993 COLOR 20.0 cu IoC 10C 06591 066
MCL2 01 4/27/1993  IRON 1.10 mg/L IoC 10C 06591 066

Records 1 - 2 of 2

| ExportCSV |

Home Page | Find Water Systems | Find Water Quality | Downloads/Reports

DOH Home | Community and Environment | Drinking Water Home | Drinking Water Contacts
Access Local Health | Privacy Notice | Disclaimer/Copyright Information

Links to external resources are provided as a public service and do not imply endorsement
by the Washington State Department of Health

Department of Health, Office of Drinking Water

Street Address: Mail:
243 Israel Road S.E. 2nd floor PO BOX 47822
Tumwater, WA 98501 Olympia, WA 98504-7822

Phone: (360) 236-3100

Send inquiries about DOH and its programs to the Health Consumer Assistance Office
Comments or questions regarding this Web site? Send email to Environmental Health Application Testing and Support
or call 360-236-3113.

https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/eh/portal/odw/si/SingleSystemViews/ExceedSingleSys.aspx 8/22/2014



Attachment Bege 1 of 2

. Division of Environmental Health
, H ed l t h Office of Drinking Water

| Help |
View Sample Detail - WSID 03453J - HIGHLAND RIDGE WATER SYSTEM
Collect Date 4/27/1993
Lab Number 066
Lab Name Amtest, Inc - Redmond
Sample Number 06591
Source 01
Analyte Group |IOC-INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS
Test Panel IOC-COMPLETE INORGANIC ANALYSIS
Sample Location
Sample Type Pre-Treatment / Raw
Analyte Ak Maximum j |
DOH Contaminant
Num  Analyte Name Result Range Result Quantity Level Units State Reporting Limit
0008 IRON EQ 1.1000 0.3000 mg/L 0.1000
0018 COLOR EQ 20.0000 15.0000 cu 15.0000
0009 LEAD EQ 0.0080 mg/L 0.0010
0010 MANGANESE EQ 0.0460 0.0500 mg/L 0.0100
0014 SODIUM EQ 9.4000 mg/L 5.0000
0015 HARDNESS EQ 140.0000 mg/L 10.0000
0016 CONDUCTIVITY EQ 320.0000 700.0000 Umhos/cm 70.0000
0017 TURBIDITY EQ 18.0000 NTU 0.1000
0020 NITRATE-N EQ 3.0000 10.0000 mg/L 0.2000
0022 SULFATE EQ 18.0000 250.0000 mg/L 50.0000
0024 ZINC EQ 0.2200 5.0000 mg/L 0.2000
0004 ARSENIC E 0.0100 0.0104 mg/L 0.0030
0005 BARIUM LT 0.1000 2.0000 mg/L 0.4000
0006 CADMIUM LT 0.0020 0.0050 mg/L 0.0020 |
0007 CHROMIUM LT 0.0100 0.1000 mg/L 0.0200 |
0011 MERCURY LT 0.0005 0.0020 mg/L 0.0004
0012 SELENIUM LT 0.0050 0.0500 mg/L 0.0100
0013 SILVER LT 0.0100 0.1000 mg/L 0.1000
0019 FLUORIDE LT 0.2000 4.0000 mg/L 0.5000
0021 CHLORIDE LT 20.0000 250.0000 mg/L 20.0000
0023 ~ COPPER LT 0.2000 mg/L 0 0200

Records 1 - 21 of 21

Home Page | Find Water Systems | Find Water Quality | Downloads/Reports

DOH Home | Community and Environment | Drinking Water Home | Drinking Water Contacts
Access Local Health | Privacy Notice | Disclaimer/Copyright Information

Links to external resources are provided as a public service and do not imply endorsement
by the Washington State Department of Health

Department of Health, Office of Drinking Water

https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/eh/portal/odw/si/ViewSampleDetail.aspx?SamId=85511&Src=01&TP=13 8/22/2014



Attachment’2& ! of |

Groundwater Well Data - Details

| g

Enter a Well ID: L9° JExamp.'e: GrpA_01001_01

The search returns detailed info about the well, including all the
water level and water quality sampling data for the searched well.

Download data: | Download to Excel ]
-

View Well location in:-- Groundwater Well Viewer OR iMap

Well Detail
Well ID R_474221122060501
Location Name MURRAY WILLIAM/UFFENS RONALD
Well Type Well
Well Depth (ft) 38
Surface Elevation (ft) 180
X Coord (WAN-SPF) 1328217.375
Y Coord (WAN-SPF) 260037.125
Has Water Level Data? Qs
Has Water Quality Data? gyl
Local Number 26N/05E-25R02

Ecology Well Tag Unknown

Parcel Number

GWMA Code Redmond-Bear Creek Valley

Bear Creek

CARA Area None

Redmond

B water Level Sampling Data

No water level sampling data exists for the searched well
B Water Quality Sampling Data

No water quality sampling data exists for the searched well

Updated: October 7, 2010

http://green kingcounty.gov/groundwater/well-detail.aspx?well_id=5967 7/31/2014



Attachment Zgage Lot

Groundwater Well Data - Details
Enter a Well ID: | G |[Example: GrpA_01001_01

The search returns detailed info about the well, including all the
water level and water quality sampling data for the searched well.

r S——
Download data: | Download to Excel |

View Well location in:-- Groundwater Well Viewer OR iMap

Well Detail

Well ID R_474246122060401
Location Name VAN DYKE V.

Well Type Well

Well Depth (ft) 208

Surface Elevation (ft) 225

X Coord (WAN-SPF) 1328328.125

Y Coord (WAN-SPF) 262570.78125

Has Water Level Data? J\ls]

Has Water Quality Data? gils]

Local Number 26N/05E-25H01

Ecology Well Tag Unknown

Parcel Number

GWMA Code Redmond-Bear Creek Valley
Bear Creek

CARA Area None
King County

@ water Level Sampling Data

No water level sampling data exists for the searched well.
[# wWater Quality Sampling Data

No water quality sampling data exists for the searched well

Updated: October 7, 2010

http://green.kingcounty.gov/groundwater/well-detail.aspx?well id=6014 8/22/2014
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APPENDIX E

BIBLIOGRAPHY

City of Redmond Critical Areas Map 64.3 (Streams Classification), Self Published, dated September 1, 2012

City of Redmond Wellhead Protection Report, prepared by Parametrix, Inc, Pacific Groundwater Group, and
Carolyn Browne Associates, dated October 30, 1997

City of Redmond Zoning Code (RZC), Appendix 1 (Critical Areas Reporting Requirements), Self Published,
Effective April 16, 2011

Conceptual Grading Plan, Edgewood West, prepared by Goldsmith Land Development Services,
dated September 30, 2014

Constraints Exhibit, Mansoori Property, prepared by Goldsmith Land Development Services,
dated September 16, 2014

Geologic Map of the Redmond Quadrangle, King County, Washington, United States Geologic Survey
Miscellaneous Field Studies Map MF 2016, by J. P. Minard and D. B. Booth (1988)

Geotechnical Report, Wynstone, 12020 — 172nd Avenue NE, Redmond, Washington, prepared by Terra
Associates, Inc., Project No. T-2375-3, dated October 28, 2003

King County Groundwater Well Viewer Website (http://green.kingcounty.gov/groundwater/map.aspx)

King County iMAP: Interactive Mapping Tool Website
(http://www kingcounty.gov/operations/GIS/Maps/iMAP.aspx)

Potential Impacts to Neighboring Groundwater Wells, Prescott Glen, Glenshire I, Glenshire II, and Wexford Glen,
NE 122nd Street, Redmond, Washington, prepared by Terra Associates, Inc., Project No. T-5627, dated
December 29, 2005

Potential Impacts to Neighboring Groundwater Wells, Fischer Village, NE 116th Street and 178th Avenue NE
Right-of-Way, King County, Washington, prepared by Terra Associates, Inc., Project No. T-3990-1, dated
January 21, 2002

Preliminary Geotechnical Report, Fischer Property, NE 116th Street and 178th Avenue NE Right-of-Way,
Redmond, Washington, prepared by Terra Associates, Inc., Project No. T-3990-1, dated December 7, 1998

Preliminary Geotechnical Report, Mansoori Parcel, 172nd Avenue NE and NE 122nd Street, Redmond,
Washington, prepared by Terra Associates, Inc., Project No. T-7037, dated April 21, 2014

Topographic Survey, Mansoori Property, prepared by Goldsmith Land Development Services,
dated September 11, 2014

Washington State Department of Ecology Well Log Viewer Website
(https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/waterresources/map/WCLSWebMap/default.aspx)

Washington State Department of Health, Division of Environmental Health, Office of Drinking Water (ODW)
Website (https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/eh/portal/odw/si/Find WaterSystem.aspx)






